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April 5,2001

STID 4612

Mr. William Rasnick
Select Foods, Inc.
22885 Amador Steet
Hayward, CA 94541

@166
fH SERVICES

RE: Required Investigation at Select Foods, 22885 Amador Street, Hayward CA

Dear Mr. Rasnick:

This office is in r€ceipt of " wor$lan for a Groundwater Assessmont" datod Febfuary 7,
submitted by your conzulant, Mr. David Allen of Aqua Science Engineers regarding the
refoenced site. This tvas submitted in response to a Preliminary Site Assessment '?SA '
and further investigative work rcquired earlior in regard to the above referenced site,

I have reviewed this document and concur with Mr, Allen with respect to using of wells
and information availablo Aom prwious work. However, regardless of the result of the
investigation, you need to delineate tho oxtent ofthe plume even if the alailable data
soil to be impacted only.

I und€rstand that the daa available so far does not reveal groundwat€r to be impacted that
previous data indicated a west€rly groundwator flow direotion. The groundwator
results may, in fact, reveal non-detect levels ofthe contaminants. However, the wells
must be verified for proper well screening in order to ensure proper dttection if the
impacted groundwater as well.

This work is necessary to determine the lateral and vertioal extont and swerity ofsoil (
possibly groundwater) contrmitration, which has resulted fiom the release at the site.
information gathered by the result of this workplan would bo used to determine an
course ofaction to remediate the site, if deemed necessary"

I have also discuss€d the above with Mr. Dave Allen of Aqua Science'Engineers,

Should you have any quostions and or concems, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardow Materials Specialist



CC: Mr. David Allen of Aqua Scienco Engineers, 208 West El Pintado Road Danville
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Ofiice, 777 B Sheet,
cA 94541
Files
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February 7, 2001

STID 4512

Mr. William Rasnick
Select Foods, Inc.
22885 Arnador Street
Hapvard, CA,94541

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor BaY Park'/tay,
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

couNrY o
GARE SERVICES

gL-* ,( ,
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RE; Required Investigation at Select Foods, 22885 Amador Street, Ilayward, CA

Dear Mr, Rasnick:

I have received a phone call from your consultang Mr. David Allen of Aqua Science
Mr. Allen infonned me of the some delay in submittal of the required Preliminary Site
Assessment "PSA" Plan and firther investigative work, which was zupposed to be
today February 7, 2001 due to some technicalities.

This work is necessary to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil and
groundv/ater contamination, which has resulted from the release at the site. The
gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an ap'propriate course of action to remediate
site, if deerred necessary

You may submit the Prellmlnary Site Assessment (PSA) report by February 14,2001.
However, please inform me if the newly sa time is not sufficient enough to complete this

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. David Allen of Aqua Sciarce Engineers,208 West El Pintado Roa4 Danville CA
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Office, 777 B Street,
cA 94541
-F rles
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ALAMEDI COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 23, 2001

STID 4612

Mr. William Rasnick
Select Foods, Inc.
22885 Amador Street-
HaJrrard, CA 94541

O ota-f

ENVIBONMENTAL .TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 9,
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-93s5

RE: Required Inve$tigafion at Select Food$, 22885 Amador Street, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Rasnick:

This office has not yet received a workplan regarding fi:rther investigative work at the
site. My letter dated September 13' 2000 required further investigative work and sub ofa

<3.1 ppm bonzene, l4ppm ethylbenzene, <3.lppm toluene, 100ppm total xylenes, and .lppm
MTBE. There was no analysis of groundwater.

In the same correspondence, I explained about *re PSA proposal, what it should consist
submittal ofthe initial and quarterly reports and their outlines, and the overall procoss
closure accomplishment.

I also provided you with the State Water Resources Control Board which manages an
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund @und) to help eligible Resporuible Paxties to
reimbursement for costs of investigating and remediating releases from petroleum
storage rarks, I suggested that you contact this office and apply.

Per Article 11, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 ofthe Califomia Code ofRegulations,
required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to determlne the latersl
vertical extetrt and severlty of roil nnd groundwater contaminationo which has from
the release at tle site. Tho information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine
appropriate oourse of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. I further the

Preliminary Site Assessment "PSA" Plan by a Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
regarding the above roferenced facility.

Tbe above letter was sent to you due to the fact that several Underground Storage Tanks
removed in April of 1999 from the above refersnced site. Soil samples collected from
revealed some contamination. Soil samples identified up to 1300 parts per Million

major elements of suoh an investigation. Additionally, you were required to includo a
and address the known domestic well(s).

This ofhce will oversee any contamiruited soil or groundwater that is generated from
while the City of Ha!"lvard will oversee any work relating to the 1998 UST upgrade
Our oversight will include the roview of and comment on work proposals and technicol
on appropriate investigative approaches and monitoring schedules.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under a seal ofa Califomia Registered
Certilied Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

site
TPTID,

survgy
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CC: Mr. David Allon of Aqua Science Engineers' 208 West El Pintado Road' Danville
"-'ftlt. 

ffte;=Mttpny, Ciry 
"f 

fiw**J fiazardous Material Office' ??7 B Stroot' Ha'
94526

cA 94541
Files

o o [,
You are requlred to comply with the requested-Preliminary Site Assessment "PSA' work

pr"" *i,rrrr"ic a"* 
"rfl,i, 

aut" ittlu* tit"t o" rry n"rtllsri/' 'oor' This is a formal

requesi for a work pt* p*ruun iffii]ffiffiiiil; 23 Califomia code of Regulations'

Anv extensions of the stateo deadl-in-eq o..oairtiitionr of the required tasks, must be colfirmad

in writing by either this agency or RWQCB'

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-68?6'

Sincerely,

l -

\ -

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials SPeoialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 13, 2000

sTrD 4 612

Mr. William Rasnick
Select Foods, Inc.
22885 Amador Street
Hayward, CA 94541

(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

REI Required Investigaflon at Select Foods, 22885 Amador Street, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Rasnick:

As you are aware, several Underground Storage Tanks were removed in April of 1999
above referenced site. Soil samples were collected from the site, The soil samples wore
for Total Petrolzum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (T?HD), Methyl Tertiary Butyle Ether
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). There was no analysis of
groundwater. Soil samples ide,ntified up to I 300 parts per Million (ppm) TPHD, <3 . I
benzene, l4ppm ethylbenzene, <3.lppm toluano, looppm total rylenes, and <3.1ppm

Por Article I I, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulations,
required to conduct a Prelimlnary Site Assessment (PSA) to determine tle lateral
vertlcrl extent and severity of soil and groundwater contaminatiou, which has from
t]|e release at the site. The information gathoed by the PSA will be used to detemine

are

appropriate course of action to remediate the site, ifdeemed necessary. The major
such an invectlgation, include, but are not limited to, the following:

within 45 days after the completion ofthis phase ofwork at the site. Subsequent reports
submitted quarterly until this office ap,proves a change in sampling frequenoy or the site

At least one groundwater monitoring well must be installed within l0 feet of the
soil contamination, oriurted in the cotrfirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwator flow. In the absence of data identifting ths local oonfirmed
direction, a minimum ofthree wells will be required to veriff gradient direction.
the installation of these wells, soil samples are to be oollootod at five-foot-depth
and any sipificant changes in lithology.

Subsequont to the installation ofthe monitoring wolls, thoso wolls must be
established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collocted and analyzed quarterly,

This Departrnent will oversee the assessment and remediation ofyour site. Our oversight
include the review ofand commant on work proposals and tochnioal guidanoe on
invegtigative approaches and monitoring schedules. All reports and proposals must be
under a soal of a Califomia -Registered Geclogist, 4ortified Engineering Geologist, or -
Registered Civil Fngineer.

The PSA proposal is due withia 60 days of date of thls letter by October 14, 2000. the
proposal is approved, fieldwork should commence within 60 days. A roport must bo

to be



o
for closure, Such quarterly reports are duo tho first day of the socond month of each
ouurer.

The referenced initial and quarterly r€ports must describe the status ofthe investigation
include, among others, the following elements:

Details and results of all work performed during the desipated period of time:
field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data,
custody forme, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed,
free product ttricknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.
Status of groundwat€r oontamination characterizationa

Interpretations ofresults: water lovel oontow maps showing $adients, fres and
product, plume defurition maps for each target component, geologic cross
Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

Additionalln you are required to lnclude a well survey snd addre$s the known
weu(s),

The City of Hayward will oversee any work relating to the I 998 UST upgrade
However, this oflice will oversee any contaminated soil or grcundwater that is generated
this work.

The State Water Resouroes Control Boanl manages an Underground Storage Tank
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of
rernediating releases from petoleum undergmund storage tanks, You are encouraged to
To obtain an Applioation Paokage, contact the Fund at the following:

State Wat€r Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water hograrns
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 9zl42l2
Sacramento. CA9442L2
Telephone: (9 | 6)227 4307

You are also advised to oontaot Cheryl Gordon at (9 I 6) -227 4539 with any quostions
State Trust fund.

Please be advised that tltis is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to S&lialr2722(c
Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulations. Any extmsions of the stated deadlines, ot
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to oontaot me at (510)
6876.

must



Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. David Allen cf Aqua Scienoe Engineers, 208 West El Pintado Road, Danville



HHALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, rgency Director

Mr. wi l t iam Rasnick
select Foods, Inc.
22885 Amador Street
Halft'ard, CA 94 541

RE:se l€c tFoods ,22SSSAt rEdo l s t r e€ t ,Eayward rCA945d1

AT.ID

reco[Enendations .

IlANElo}|tiIERNoTIFIGATIoNAI{DPaR'TIcIFA.rlr(J!|rr!,vullr!.r.gNr9

Dear Mr.  Rasnick:

T h i s l e t t e r i s t o i n f o r m y o u o f n e h ' l e g i s l a t i v e r e q u i r e n e n t s .
pertaining to cJ-eanup and- closure of sites where an 

":i:tl::.1:f -.
release of hazarclous substance. including petT"]":Tl^1":.9::":I"o

from an underground storage tank (UsT) ' . sectaon t'!i '-:-!-" 
\1' "f

Ch. 6.? of the Health 6 Safety Code requires the prl-mary or L
active responsible party to t'itity alf current record owners of

fee t i t te !o the si te oi :  t )  a s i ie c leanup proposaL'  2) a s i tF

closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a

determinat ion that no further ict ion is required' .""d^-41^: l :9f l
agency intention to issue a cl-osure 1etter' ,:::tl:l-ltf : 

| ' rf, (f )

r6quiies the local agency to take all reasonable sceps- ro 
- ]

""cor*noaat* 
responsible iandownerst participation in the cleanpp

or site cLosure Process and to consider their input and

For purposes of jrplementing these sections' you have been

iOeniifieO as the primary oi active responsible party' P1ease

provide to this agency'  wi thin twenty.-(2o) calendl t  :?yt  
ot  

. -
ieceipt of this notice, a conplete mailing list of aII curxeftt

record owners of fee tl-tte to- the site' You may use the encldsed

"1ist of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to

.;;;iV with this requirement. rf the list of current record

orrr-"ti of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the

l-ocal agency of the change within 20 cal-endar days from when you

are notified of the change '

If you are the sole l-andowner, please indicate that on the

l-an-downer list form. The follo;ing notice requirements do

"fpfy 
t" responsible parties who are the sole landowner for

s i t e .

A,LAI\4EDA COUNTY

tt{_p "trc..ol

August 1?r 1999

sTrD 4512

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Habor BaY Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)
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ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SER

o
VICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diroctor

Rot65
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Directot

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENIAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 9462 1
(5101271-4320

Novenber 2, t993

Hugh Murphy
city of Halrward Fire Department
25151 Clar'riter Road
Ha!'ward CA 94545-273L

REr Aelect Syaco - 22885 enador 8t.r Eaywaral 9a5.11

Dear Hugh:

As we discussed recently, I am sending you a complete copy of the
soil and grroundwater investigation file for select Sysco. This
site i6 in a section of llayuard that waE unincorPorated lthen the
tankg were removed. In 19t0, the area ItaE annexed by the city,
but I retained oversight of the case. Since that time, closure
has proceeded nore slowly than expected. At thie polnt-' I
believe it is nore approprlate for the City to revLew the case
for closure. Mr. Edmond Rasnick of Select sysco hag agireed to
this arrangehent and has indicated that nore recent reports and
correspondence (since Pebruary of 1992) nay have been directed to
your office. I frave nothing more recent than that fron Mr.
Rasnick or his contractors.

This site is ready to be evaluated for closure, hovever, no
closure report hai been Eent to ny office. I have had telephone
contact with KTvl and Assoclates. who have Lnformed ne they are no
longer working on the case. Mr. Rasnicl< told ne that he has
retained David Gl.ick as his conaultant.

I have included a hand-written list of ny cloEure related
questions for thLs site. I vould be happy to meet with you at
any tine to discuss the case. you may reach ne at 271-4320 to
set up a neeting if you are lnterested.

Mgw-
Senior Hazardous Materials special j.st

c3 Edmond R. Rasnick, Select sysco



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE S

o
ERVICES

AGENCY R0165DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 20, L990

Edmond R. Rasnick
SeIect-Sysco
22885 Amador St.
Halrvtard CA 9454L

Pl.ease forward a1I groundnater sanpling results to this
30 days of the date they are available. I will expect
sampling results to be subnitted no later than January
may contact me with any questions at 271,-4320.

siScerely,

An,tlwqqraM
Pamela J. 

uE*r"rr=

Hazardous Materials SpeciaList

DEPART|VIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland. CA 94621
(415)

RE: Supplenental site Characterization Investigation Report Prepared
by David C. Glick Associates

Dear ltr. Rasnick:

I have reviewed the above referenced document. The sampling carried
out in the area of surface diesel spillage establishes that
contarnination fras been renediated there. Over time, the system of
four rnonitoring wells now in place should provide useful information
about groundwater conditions at your site. The moni.toring schedule
recommended by David Gfick Associate is acceptable to thi.s offj.ce as
a proposed approach. Ilo$rever, the followingr points need to be made:

1. The initial nonthly monitoringr schedule nust be adhered to
until analyses show consistent results. For exanple, lf sanple
analyses indicate that contaninants are below detectable levels
for three nonths running, you nay begin a guarterly sarnplingt
schedule. Hotrever, should contaminant levels rise in any of the
ltel1s, you may be required to cqntinue to nonthly nonitori-ngf
until a cl"earer picture emerges.

2. Because this region has experienced a drought, groundwater
novement and depth is likely to have been affected. Even with
four quarters of negative sanpling results, you may be required
to continue groundwater nonitoring beyond a one year period in
order to ensure that a true picture of any contamination can be
seen.

off ice within
the November
31,  1991.  You

Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Hugh Uurphy, City of Hayward Fire Department
Kevin Krause, KTW & Associates
David Glick, David c. el ick Associates

c :



ALIilt EDACO{JNW
HEALTH CARE $ERVICES

AGENCY
DA\rlD J,I(EAFS, A{Fncf DL}@r

Augfnst 29r 1990

Edmond R. nasnick
Selest-Syeco

I€5
DEFAFNTE}T OF
t|[rF (bu! ilrhfhts
€o$wlrlthy,Rm,
Odfird CA 94621
(416)

a2885 Amador St.
Ha]4 ard CA 9454L

RE! July Site Investlgation and work Ptan by David c. Gltck
Assocl-ateE

Dear Ur. Rasnick:

I have reviewed the suppleaentat site ctraracterisatLon work Flan for
your sLte. You llay llroEeea ulth treU lnstallatlon aE described in
thls docunent. neii-n grause wtth nrw & Assoclatee hae lnf,ohEd hG of,
his proposal to uove the planned locatlon of thg tank plt nonitorlng
well.-to- the sldewalf to the Irtest of the excavation. Eb,e pbopoaetr ls
acceptabJ.e to thls office.

' :
you are requi.red to further lnvestigate the ertbrit of aoBtamijration
in the area 

-of 
the Eurfaca dlesel contamlnation. when thls area {as

fLrst exhnlned. the depttr of contaninatlon tilaE not estabHebed
throuEh eonfkiatorT sanpttng. Batherr tlre eontraetor deteqnlned
tuat €tre qontanlnat-Lon nea unrt*ety to have penebrated beyogrd - a
calculat€d alepth (3-6 feet) ' and eicavated to thst pol1t. [:thi"
nethod of Lnvestigating soil sontauination is acceptable. naiLlrer to
the Regionat water Quality control Board nor to this offlse.

gurttrermore, lneta1ling' a nonltoring vell in thle atrea, as propoaedf
ia not sufficLent to characterize present Eoil dontahinatioa levels.
High dieael levels could eurrently erLst ln the soiL and night not
sbow up in tbe nonitorinE vel} for nonths or years. To-u nutt, at
nininui, do EoLI borings and sample f,or diesel to verLfy that tbe
area benEath the backfilt sol.l biE not been contaainated. Area6 of.
special concetn are those ln which levels found ln-the deepeat
ainpJ.ee wer€ ueII above detectable (8r.. 84). K€vln KrauEg.had
agrieA to suppJ"y an addendun to the'voik pian !q. addreea t\1*' lseue.

' i  l
You may contact ne wlth any questlons at 271-4320.

Slncerely,tu*tu
HaEardou6 ltaterl.als Epecia].lst

e! Ricbard Hi€tt, Reglonal Water Quality control Board
HuEh Murphy, clty of Haysard Fire Departnent
KevLn Krause, KFw & AEEociate6
Davl.d clickr David C. Glick ArEEoclates
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*ri,ro^couNrY
HEALTH CARE

o
SERV|CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agoncy Dlr€ctor

May LS, 1990

Ednond R. Rasnick, Fresident, C.E.o.
gelect-sysco
22995 Anador St.
tla!'nard CA 94541

DEPARTMENT OF
Hazardous Maiedd8
80 Swan way, Rm. 20o
Oaklsnd, CA 94€21
(415)

Rot66

f further
i1 beneath

ve thue
former

AB

welIs
results

on rnay be

with the
from

evated
Ehowed

tted to

the excavated tank plt has been contaminated by petroleun
Soll sarnple results indicate level.s in exsegs of l.eoo pa!.ts nill ion

horizontal
the

sgv€ral iEEues need to be addressed before the tank removal
work ean be considered eomplete:

clean up

1. fn order to cover our costs for overseeing this renediati r d f ,
additional- deposit of 95OO,O0 muEt be submitted, payable to
Alaneda.

ty of

RE: Freliminary Slte ClraracterLzation InvestJ.gation perfo
David C. Glick Associates Dated March 23, 1990

Dear l'!r. RaEnick:

lty Ftaff has reviewed the above report of trork performed and
activitles recsnmended for your faclLity. ft is clear that

directly belon the tanks. 5o far, the extent of vertical and
contamination has not been completely deflned. Neverthelese,
excavation pit has been refilled, apparently wtth clean Eoil-.

2. Sampllng results from the excavation, borings, and vrelLs
far indicated that contamination exists prinarlly beneath the

must be inspected monthly f,or at leaEt Eix monthE and
fonrarded to this office. Further investlgatlon and remediat
required based on these findings.

4. Ttrig office has not yet received sampling results connect
tank removals. GlLck AEsociates I report indLcatee that sampl
sideltal.lE of the pit at the tine of the excavation indlcate t!
leveLsn of hydrocarhons ! and that EaEpIes frour beneath the
contanination j.n €xeess of 1,200 pprfi, yet no data ha8 been
this off ice

5. Copies of hazardous waEte nanifests for the renoved tanks
be submitted to this office.

tBnk location. For this reason further monitorinq should be
close to this spot as possible. As only one of the existinE
water monitoring weLle is dordn gradient (west) of the tank pwater monitoring weLle is dordn gradient (west) of the tank pi
additional monitorLng well should he installed !'tithln the exc

r d i

backfill. down gradlent of the former tank locat{on. Moni

also rBuEt
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I,Iaterials Specialist Pamel Evans of
KevLn Krauge of l(m{ E tes. Idr.
information not included in the lttarch

Over the past tluo weeks, IlazardouE
rny staff has been Ln contact vittr
Krause has provLded the folLowing
site Investigatlon:

In early Uarch, IglW &
with cLEan soil. At
lateral extension of
iras not feaEibLe due
nearby structures.

AsEociates baclcfiLled the fu€I tank
27 feet, the excavation could not go

on pit
wlt"hout

the pit. l(fW's conclusion vas that pit
to the small size of the yard and the p lt lon of

lon

KTW has also recentLy removed Eoil contaminated by surface sp
around for:mer fuel dispenslng iElands at Select Syacor Kevin
Etated that this soil has been added to other contanLnated Eo
stoekpiLes. tlr. KrauEe pLedged to Eubrnit a written descrL on of this
Iateat work aLong vlth a report of sontaminated soil trea
activities and of soil sampll.ng results frob your site.

You na
questi

Krause

contact
at

Please submit a reaponse UhLch addr€sseg itens 1 - 5.
Panela Evan6, llauardous l,Iaterials Specla1iet, vith any
(4L5127r-432O.

Sincerely,

lnaagr. B. Howell rrr, chibf
0 Hazardous liaterials Dlvision

EBH8P;TE

ci Gil ifensen, Alameda County District Attorneyt E Office
fJester Feldman, RWQCB
Ilonard llatayama, DIIS
Kevin Krause, KEW & Associates
David C. Glick, David C. GlLc]c Associates



ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER

Tslephone Numb€r (415)

David c. click
David C. ctick
179 Eunice Av. .
I,Iountain Viert

L. The number and location of proposed nronitoring .well6 mus
clarlfied. The text lndicates that three uells are proposed,

be
wbile the

area and
be to the

tlon of
rnoved to a

Iished

or free

uould
include sanpling results and hazardoua waste rnanifests with
the tank removaLs. The closure report ie reguired prior to rovaL.

7. Provide
guidelines

I
vtcEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Dkector

Agsociates

cA 94040

RE! Slte Characterization Investigation for SeLect-Sysco

Iilarclt 27, L99O

Dear Mr. Glick:

we have reviewed Pacific Environmental I s work plan of J t - o ,  1990 ,
for inveetigation of Eubsurface contarnination at the ref site.
The htork plan may be approved by this office undEr the foll
conditions:

diagran shows the locations of only two.

2. Describe Foil elasEification systeln for J.ogging soil
borlngs.

3. Based upon surface water drainage patterns lrithin the Ei
regional groundrrater flow data, flow direction is presu!$ed
south or soutbwest. It is therefor€ recormended that the I
the proposed monitoring wsll to the east of the excavation
suitable spot southwest of the forner tank location.

4. Provide assurance that wells are to be surveyed to an
benchmark to an accuracy of o.O1 foot.

5. Describe sater l-evel neasurement procedures and nethods
product measurement and observation of sheen and odor.

6. This office has not yet received a cLosure report, *rhich

ing

Ro165

a copy of the site safety plan, whlch nust adh€
specif ied under Part 191o.r.2o ( i)  (2) of 29 CFR.
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I
Dfvid c. Glick
R.E ! site characterizatlon Investigation for select-SyEco
diarch 2?, 1990
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Please subrait a response which addresseE the above items.
contact Pamela Evans, Hazardous lifaterialE special_ist, with
a t  (41s)  27L-4329.

S incerely,

fu*-P'il"*W>
Edgir B. Houell  Ir I ,  Chief
Hazardous uaterials Division

EBHIPJE *

. c : GII Jensen, Alameda county District Attorneyrs Office
IJeater Fel.dman. RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHg
,fames Ferdinand, Eden consolLdated Fire protectlon Di
Kevin Krause, KTW & Associates

ict


